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ARBITRATION AWARD 
 

 The Union and the County are parties to a collective bargaining agreement, which was in 
effect at all times relevant to this proceeding and which provides for the final and binding 
arbitration of certain disputes.  The Employer and the Union jointly requested that the Wisconsin 
Employment Relations Commission appoint Richard B. McLaughlin, a member of its staff, to 
serve as arbitrator to resolve a grievance filed by the Union on May 18, 2007, on behalf of the 
“Bargaining Unit” concerning the subcontracting of the Housekeeping, Custodial and Laundry 
Departments of the Samaritan Health Center (Samaritan).  Hearing was held on August 29 and 
October 5, 2007, in West Bend, Wisconsin.  Prior to the opening of the hearing, the parties agreed 
that the arbitration could be heard with a complaint filed by the Union and captioned by the 
Commission as Case 163, No. 67108, MP-4360.  The parties agreed to use the transcript and the 
exhibits from that hearing as the record common to each matter, and further agreed that I should 
issue separate decisions on each matter, but issue the decisions simultaneously.  On September 26, 
Christine Moran filed a transcript of the first day of hearing, and on October 15, Mary Lorentz 
filed a transcript of the second day of hearing.  The parties filed briefs and reply briefs by 
December 11. 
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ISSUES 
 

 The parties stipulated the issues for decision thus: 
 

 Did the County violate the parties’ collective bargaining agreement when 
it contracted out laundry and housekeeping services at Samaritan Health Center? 
 
 If yes, what is the appropriate remedy? 
 

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 
 

 Traditionally, I issue arbitration awards which set out separate sections for “Relevant 
Contract Provisions”, “Background” and “The Parties’ Positions”.  I use those sections to 
make transparent the evidentiary background, and thus to preface a “Discussion” section in 
which I apply the contract to the evidence.  As noted above, this grievance is unique and is 
linked to a prohibited practice complaint.  The parties’ procedural agreements seek to have the 
contractual and legal issues addressed separately to the extent possible.  I have concluded the 
best means of doing so is to incorporate those portions of the complaint decision that set forth 
the sections noted above, with the exception of the “Discussion” section.  This means the 
“Relevant Background” section incorporates the “Findings of Fact” from the complaint 
decision, together with that portion of the Memorandum which includes the parties’ positions.  
This reflects the common background to the each decision and thus obligates me to isolate what 
is unique to each decision in the Discussion section. 
 
 The “Findings of Fact” from Case 163, No. 67108, MP-4360, read thus: 
 

 1. Service Employees International Union Local 150, referred to 
below as the Union, is a labor organization which maintains its offices at 
8021 West Tower Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53223.  The Union employs 
Carmen Dickinson as its Director of Bargaining and Staff Development and 
Becky Kroll as an Administrative Organizer. 
 
 2. Washington County, referred to below as the County, is a 
municipal employer, which maintains its offices at 432 East Washington Street, 
P.O. Box 1986, West Bend, Wisconsin 53095.  The County operates the 
Samaritan Health Center (Samaritan), which is a skilled care nursing facility and 
The Fields of Washington County (the Fields), which is an assisted care facility.  
At all times relevant here, Edward Somers has served as the Administrator of 
Samaritan, and in that capacity he oversees the operation of Samaritan and the 
Fields.  Somers reports to the Samaritan Committee, which is the governing 
board that oversees the operation of Samaritan and the Fields.  The Samaritan 
Committee is a five person board, composed of County Board members.  The 
County operates Samaritan and the Fields as two of four enterprise funds.  The 
County Board expects its enterprise funds to generate revenue from their own  
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operations that is sufficient to cover the expenses of operation.  The other two 
County enterprise funds are the Highway Department and the Family Park Golf 
Course. 
 
 3. The Union serves as the exclusive collective bargaining 
representative for certain Samaritan employees.  The Union and County have 
been parties to a collective bargaining agreement for those employees for many 
years.  The most recent labor agreement is in effect, by its terms, from 
January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008.  The agreement includes the 
following provisions: 
 

ARTICLE 1 – RECOGNITION AND BARGAINING UNIT 
 
Section 1.01. The County recognizes the Union as the exclusive 
bargaining agent for the following Washington County employees 
at SAMARITAN HEALTH CENTER working twenty (20) hours 
or more per week: 
 
Plant Operations/Domestic Services Workers 
Plant Operations/Custodians 
Plant Operations/Maintenance Workers 
Certified Nursing Assistants – Regular and Casual 
Cooks 
Dietary Aides 
Activity Aides 
 
Note: Position of Nursing Assistant Helpers eliminated; two 
incumbents will remain in the position of Nursing Assistant 
Helper; but no new employees will be allowed to move into this 
job classification. 
 
Section 1.02. In accordance with Wis. Stats Sec. 111.70, the 
County recognizes the right of employees to be represented by a 
labor organization of their own choice in conferences and 
negotiations with the County on questions of wages, hours and 
conditions of employment, and the further right of such 
employees to refrain from any and all such activities. . . .  
 
ARTICLE 2 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 
 
Section 2.01. The County retains and reserves the sole right to 
manage its affairs in accordance with all applicable law, 
ordinances and regulations.  Included in this responsibility, but 
not limited thereto, is the right to determine the number, structure  
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and location of departments and divisions; the kinds and number 
of services to be performed; the right to determine the number of 
positions and classifications thereof to perform such services; the 
right to direct the work force; the right, subject to the terms of 
this Agreement related thereto, to establish qualifications for hire, 
to test, and to hire, promote, retain, transfer and assign 
employees; the right, subject to the terms of this Agreement 
related thereto, to determine the specific hours of employment, 
the length of the work week and the details of employment of the 
various employees; the right, subject to the terms of this 
Agreement related thereto, to suspend, discharge, demote or take 
other disciplinary action for just cause, except as provided in 
Section 4.01; the right to lay off employees; the right to contract 
out for goods or services; the right to maintain efficiency and 
effectiveness of operations by determining the method, the means 
and the personnel by which such operations are conducted; and to 
take whatever actions are necessary to carry out the duties of the 
various departments and divisions in emergency situations. . . . 
 
Section 2.03. In addition to the foregoing, the County reserves 
the right to make, adopt, enforce and amend from time-to-time, 
reasonable rules and regulations relating to personnel policy, 
procedures and practices, and matters relating to working 
conditions giving due regard to the obligations imposed by this 
Agreement.  However, the County reserves total discretion with 
respect to the function or mission of the various departments and 
divisions, the budget, organization, assignment of personnel or 
the technology of performing the work.  These rights are 
unqualified and shall not be abridged, delegated or modified 
except as specifically provided for by the terms of this 
Agreement, nor shall they be exercised for the purpose of 
frustrating or modifying the terms of this Agreement.  These 
rights shall not be used for the purpose of discrediting or 
weakening the Union. . . .  
 

. . . 
 
ARTICLE 6 – CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION 
 
Section 6.01. The established pay ranges for the classifications 
set forth in Appendix A shall be interpreted and applied as 
follows . . .  
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ARTICLE 18 – LAYOFF 
 
Section 18.01. In the event the County reduces its work force, 
the last employee hired within a job classification shall be the first 
(1st) laid off.  When increasing the work force, the last employee 
laid off shall be the first (1st) recalled.  Full-time employees shall 
have seniority over part-time employees within the same job 
classification. . . . 
 
Section 18.04.  Should the County deem it necessary to shut 
down or contract out the operation of the Samaritan Health 
Center during the lifetime of this Agreement, the County will 
provide the employees and the Union with a minimum of forty-
five (45) calendar days of notice of the date of shutdown. 
 
ARTICLE 19 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 
Section 1.  Any grievance which may arise out of the 
interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement between the 
county and an employee(s), or the County and the Union, shall be 
handled as follows: 
 
All grievances shall be processed in accordance with the 
following procedure: 
 
STEP 1.  The employee and/or the Union Coordinator or Work 
Site Leader shall present the grievance to the department 
supervisor.  The department supervisor shall have ten (10) 
calendar days in which to respond. 
 
STEP 2.  If a satisfactory settlement is not reached as outlined in 
Step 1, the Union may appeal the grievance in writing within ten 
(10) calendar days following receipt of the Step 1 answer to the 
Administrator.  The Administrator shall have ten (10) calendar 
days in which to respond. 
 
STEP 3.  If a satisfactory settlement is not reached as outlined in 
Step 2, the Union may appeal the grievance in writing to the 
County Director of Human Resources within ten (10) calendar 
days following receipt of the Step 2 answer.  The Director of 
Human Resources shall have ten (10) calendar days to respond.  
 
 



Page 6 
MA-13748 

 
. . . 

 
Section 19.04.  Grievances over suspensions or discharges may 
be commenced at Step 2 within the time periods listed in Section 
19.03, but the Administrator will then have twenty (20) calendar 
days in which to respond . . .  
 
Section 19.05.  Time periods listed in this Article may be 
extended by written agreement between the Administrator and a 
Union representative at Steps 1 and 2, and between the County’s 
Director of Human Resources and a Union representative at 
Steps 3 and 4. . . . 

 
The labor agreement provides Group Health Insurance benefits at Article 9; 
Wisconsin Retirement System benefits at Article 10; Vacation benefits at 
Article 14; and Sick Leave benefits at Article 15.  At Appendix A, the 
agreement states a wage schedule, consisting of six steps, running from “Start” 
through “54 Mos.”  The wage range for the “Plant Operations/Custodian” 
classification, effective January 1, 2007, runs from $12.40 to $15.97.  For the 
“Plant Operations/Maintenance Worker” classification, effective January 1, 
2007, the wage range, effective January 1, 2007, runs from $14.44 to $17.04.  
For the “Domestic Service Worker” classification, the wage range, effective 
January 1, 2007, runs from $10.00 through $12.80. 
 
 4. BSG Maintenance of Green Bay, Inc., (BSG) was incorporated in 
1999 and offers building maintenance services to a variety of facilities.  The 
Chief Executive Officer of BSG is Steven Brandt, who shares ownership of BSG 
with his wife, Michelle Brandt.  In August of 2006, BSG made a mass mailing 
to all nursing homes in Wisconsin.  Somers received a BSG postcard offering to 
view the facility, without charge, for the purpose of submitting a proposal to 
provide housekeeping services.  Somers returned the contact and requested a 
BSG proposal, which BSG provided in late August of 2006.  Somers was then in 
the process of assembling a 2007 budget for Samaritan and the Fields.  He 
reviewed, but did not formally respond to the BSG proposal.  He was, however, 
aware that the proposal offered to perform housekeeping services at a lower cost 
than Samaritan was then paying.  He determined at that point that Samaritan 
would probably have to cut costs and that he might have to recommend 
employee layoffs to the Samaritan Committee.  In late October of 2006, Somers 
attended a training session provided by the Wisconsin Association of Homes and 
Services for the Aging.  At that conference, BDO Seidman, an accounting firm, 
presented a report comparing costs per patient day from public and private 
sector nursing homes throughout Wisconsin.  The report drew data from 2005 
Medicaid Cost Reports filed with state and federal auditing authorities by 
facilities receiving Medicaid reimbursement.  Somers read the report to indicate 
that Samaritan’s labor costs for housekeeping services were roughly $4.00 per  
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hour per patient day higher than the median cost for such services in what BDO 
Seidman viewed as the relevant labor region.  Somers interpreted this data to 
confirm the need for Samaritan to cut its housekeeping labor costs. 
 
 5. The County and the Union met to collectively bargain the 
agreement noted in Finding of Fact 3 above in October of 2006.  The County 
proposed the following among its “Additional Bargaining Proposals”: 
 

The County proposes to make some changes in staffing that will 
result in the layoff of certain employees (to be discussed at the 
bargaining session).  The layoffs will be effective January 1, 
2007. 

 
The proposal affected at least one laundry position, two custodial positions and 
two positions classified as Nursing Assistant Helper.  The affected custodians 
were among the most senior members of the bargaining unit, and the affected 
laundry position was occupied by an employee high on the seniority list.  The 
County notified the affected employees of the layoff in letters dated October 17, 
2006.  The Union responded to the layoff notices by filing a grievance, dated 
October 27, asserting the layoffs abolished “job classifications in order to 
subvert benefit obligations” and failed “to follow seniority procedures”.  The 
cover letter accompanying the grievance specifically notes the layoff of the 
laundry position “was out of seniority in the domestic service classification” and 
that the layoff of the custodians was “for the purpose of avoiding negotiated 
fringe benefits to which the incumbents are entitled.”  The cover letter noted the 
Union’s hope to “avoid needless litigation.”  The parties had a negotiations 
session set for November 9, and on November 6, the County issued a letter to 
the employees who had received the October 17 notices of layoff.  That letter is 
headed “Decision to rescind layoff” and states: 
 

Upon further reflection we have determined that elimination of 
your position will not accomplish financial goals set for next 
year.  Therefor, we are rescinding your layoff.  We will be 
looking at other avenues to achieve operational savings in 2007.  
Rescinding your layoff is not a guarantee of future employment. 

 
On December 18, 2006, the parties reached a tentative agreement on what 
became the 2007-08 labor agreement noted in Finding of Fact 3 above.  The 
Union ratified the tentative agreement prior to the County Board vote to ratify 
it, which took place on January 9, 2007. 
 
 6. The Samaritan Committee met on January 4, 2007 to consider a 
number of items, including a number of reports from Somers.  Included in those 
reports was one involving the then-pending tentative agreement noted in Finding 
of Fact 5.  The minutes of that meeting note another report thus: 
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Domestic Services – Mr. Somers was approached by an outside 
services provider for housekeeping and laundry that claims they 
can provide large savings for Samaritan.  Mr. Somers will issue 
an RFP to get some hard numbers to bring back to the committee 
for consideration. 

 
At its April 4, 2007 meeting, the Samaritan Committee authorized Somers to 
prepare a formal Request For Proposals (RFP) for Samaritan’s Laundry and 
Housekeeping Services.  Somers prepared the RFPs in conjunction with the 
County’s Purchasing Department.  The RFPs did not mention County employee 
wages or benefits and contained no direction to interested parties that they hire 
County employees or maintain their wages and benefits.  Samaritan issued the 
formal RFPs on April 23, 2007, through newspaper advertisement.  The RFPs 
required interested vendors to participate in a pre-proposal meeting and a walk-
through in early May, and set a May 21 deadline for the submission of a 
proposal.  Samaritan Committee notes from its May 10 meeting state, “Six firms 
showed up for the pre-bid walk through for housekeeping and four firms for 
Laundry.”  The County received five bids for Housekeeping and four for 
Laundry.  Vendors submitted bids to the County purchasing department, which 
did not release cost information on the bids until after the deadline for 
submitting an RFP had passed.  Prior to the release of the bid costs, Somers and 
other Samaritan administrators reviewed the bidding vendors by checking their 
references and reviewing the completeness of their proposal.  They gave a 
preference to vendors who submitted an RFP for Laundry and for 
Housekeeping.  ABM Janitorial and BSG were the two highest scoring vendors 
following this review.  After the bid deadline passed, a representative of the 
County’s purchasing department supplied the committee with the cost figures 
and assisted in their evaluation, including interviews of ABM Janitorial and 
BSG.  As the reviewing committee calculated the impact of the bids against the 
2007 Samaritan budget for housekeeping, custodial and laundry services, not 
including the impact of the rescinded 2006 layoffs, the BSG bid reduced County 
costs by a total of $234,165.00 and the ABM Janitorial bid reduced County 
costs by $171,478.00.  Somers documented the committee’s evaluation process 
and presented a report to the Samaritan Committee at its meeting of June 7, 
2007.  Committee notes document the report thus: 
 

Mr. Somers recommended that the Samaritan Committee contract 
with BSG . . . for Housekeeping, Laundry and Custodial 
services.  The firm came with excellent references from other 
Nursing Home clients and agreed to interview current staff for 
positions with their firm.  BSG . . . agreed to hold their price for 
seven years. . . .  
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The Samaritan Committee approved Somers’ recommendation thus approving 
the execution of a contract with BSG, since the County Board did not have to 
ratify the Samaritan Committee’s action.  The June 7 notes reflect that Somers 
requested during the interview with the two finalists that the vendors offer 
employment to County employees if the County accepted their bid.  Somers 
issued a notice of the Samaritan Committee’s action in a June 8 letter to Kroll 
which states, 
 

On June 7, 2007, pursuant to Article 2, Management Rights, the 
Samaritan Committee made a financial decision to subcontract 
Housekeeping, Custodial, and Laundry services with BSG 
Maintenance.  BSG Maintenance will begin operations on 
August 1, 2007. 
 
BSG has agreed to meet with the current staff members to 
interview for positions with their firm.  The current employees 
last day of employment with Washington County . . . will be 
July 31, 2007. 

 
Somers mailed layoff notices dated June 8, 2007 to County employees affected 
by the BSG contract.  The notices state: 
 

Your position at Samaritan Health Center is being eliminated.  
This will result in your being laid-off from employment at 
Samaritan Health Center effective August 1, 2007.  You are 
welcome to apply for any open position with Washington County 
for which you are qualified.  If you have any questions regarding 
separation benefits please feel free to contact the Washington 
County Human Resources Department. 

 
Somers issued this notice to eighteen employees.  On July 19, 2007, the County 
executed a Maintenance Services Agreement with BSG to provide housekeeping 
and laundry services starting on August 1, 2007.  The agreement provides that it 
“shall automatically renew in twelve (12) month increments for a total initial 
term of seven years”.  The agreement provides that Samaritan can terminate the 
agreement “for any reason, without cause” on ninety days written notice to BSG 
and that either party can terminate the agreement for cause “in the event of a 
material breach by one party”. 
 
 7. The County did not discuss its decision to subcontract 
housekeeping and laundry services with the Union during their collective 
bargaining for the labor agreement noted in Finding of Fact 3.  At a Labor-
Management Meeting held on April 16, 2007, Somers informed Kroll that the 
Samaritan Committee had authorized the issuance of RFPs for the provision of  
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housekeeping and laundry services.  Kroll understood Somers to be notifying the 
Union that the Samaritan Committee was considering subcontracting.  She and 
Somers discussed the issue briefly, with Kroll commenting on her unfavorable 
experience with one of the vendors she understood the County to be in contact 
with as well as her recommendation that the County use union contractors.  The 
Union removed Kroll and Dickinson from its service for a short period of time 
starting on April 19.  In a letter dated May 9, 2007 to Karon Kraft, then the 
County’s Principal Human Resources Analyst, Kroll stated: 
 

We have received no notice of subcontracting; however rumors to 
that effect have been circulating at Samaritan . . . Please inform 
us, in writing, if the County has intentions to subcontract, what 
the County intends to subcontract, when the County intends to 
subcontract, and who the County intends to subcontract with.  In 
addition, we are requesting any proposals the County has issued 
and any specs associated with those proposals.  If the County has 
entered into any contracts, we are requesting copies of those 
contracts. 
 
If the County is considering subcontracting, the union request that 
the County not proceed unless and until the Union has the 
opportunity to negotiate concerning the decision whether or not to 
subcontract, as well as the effect on the bargaining unit. 
 
Please respond to the request as soon as possible but no later than 
Monday, May 14, 2007 . . .  

 
Kraft referred this letter to Somers, who answered by e-mail dated May 9, 
2007.  The e-mail included as attachments, the RFPs noted in Finding of Fact 6 
and a letter dated May 11, which states: 
 

. . . On April 16, 2007, I announced to the union at the labor 
management meeting the county’s intent to solicit bids for outside 
contractors to provide housekeeping, custodial and laundry 
services at Samaritan.  At this point we are merely soliciting 
proposals to see if it will be financially advantageous for 
Samaritan to subcontract these services. 
 
The Wisconsin Medicaid program has been providing minimal 
rate increases in recent years that do not cover the ever increasing 
costs of operating a nursing home.  We have been placed in a 
position of financial hardship and have no choice but to pursue 
cost saving measures. 
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Pursuant to your request, I am attaching to the e-mail and written 
letter, copies of the Requests for Proposal for housekeeping and 
laundry services and addenda. 
 
Please consider this letter written notice of Washington County’s 
intent to subcontract housekeeping, custodial and laundry services 
at Samaritan Health Center. 

 
Kroll received these documents by e-mail on May 9, thanking Somers for “your 
prompt response” and noting, “the union reserves its right to grieve any 
violations of the Collective Bargaining Agreement based on information 
obtained from our request.” 
 

8. On a grievance form dated May 18, 2007, the Union grieved, in 
writing, “the County’s proposed subcontracting of housekeeping, custodial and 
laundry services as a violation of the collective bargaining agreement.”  Kroll 
filed the form, at Step 2, by mail and by fax.  The grievance form alleges the 
County had violated, “Articles 1, 2, 6, 8 and all other applicable contract 
provisions.”  In a letter dated June 6, 2007, Somers responded to the grievance 
thus: 

 
On May 18, 2007 I received a grievance you filed on behalf of 
the bargaining unit regarding subcontracting Housekeeping, 
Laundry and Custodial services at Samaritan.  Pursuant to 
Article 19, Section 19.04 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement 
you elected to begin the grievance procedure process at step 2.  
In the grievance you allege that Articles 1, 2, 6 and 8 of the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement are being violated. 
 
I do not find any violations of the Collective Bargaining 
Agreement in the articles you mention.  Article 2, Section 2.01 
clearly states that management has “the right to lay off 
employees; the right to contract out for goods or services”.  The 
County is making this change for financial reasons, not to 
discredit or weaken the union. 
 

Kroll received Somers’ response on June 8.  In a letter to Kraft dated June 8, 
Kroll noted receipt of Somers’ response, stating “we are requesting to proceed 
to the next step of the grievance procedure.”  Her letter noted the Union’s desire 
for “an expedited grievance/arbitration procedure” with a deadline of June 30, 
2007, and notified the County of the Union’s choice of an arbitrator.  Her letter 
also states, 
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We are asking that the County refrain from taking action to sub-
contract until the grievance/arbitration process has been 
completed. 
 
Finally, the Union has requested the following information: 
 
1. Any proposals the County has issued and any specs 

associated with these proposals, 
 
2. Copies of the BSG contract, maintenance quotes, 
 
3. Copies of any other competitive bids and quotes, 
 
4. Any and all financial information for Washington County 

and Samaritan that would be used to support the County’s 
claim that this is a financial decision, 

 
5. All financial information that shows the cost savings of 

providing this service through a sub-contractor versus in-
house. 

 
6. Because the County has informed the Union that BSG has 

agreed to interview current staff, we are requesting any 
and all information on BSG wages, benefits and policies. 

 
We are requesting that this information be provided no later than 
Friday June 15, 2007.  Our previous request for information was 
ignored by the Administrator of Samaritan; we hope that you will 
provide this information in an expedited manner so that the Union 
does not have to resort to legal action. 
 

Kraft was on vacation on June 14 and June 15.  She phoned and e-mailed Kroll 
on June 14.   Her e-mail notes that she “will respond within the ten-day period 
as per the contract language.”  It also notes that Somers was out of the office 
until June 18.  Nancy Pirkey, the County’s labor counsel, responded to Kroll’s 
June 8 letter in a letter dated June 14, which was issued by letter and by fax.  
Pirkey’s letter advises Kroll that Kraft “will be responding to the Union’s 
request for expedited arbitration . . . when she returns next week.”  Pirkey’s 
letter adds, 
 

I have been asked to respond to your request for information.  
The County intends to provide the information the Union has 
requested, to the extent we are legally required to do so.  
However, we will not be able to respond to your request by 
June 15th.  The County is collating the information it has  
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available, and will forward the information to you by the end of 
next week. 
 

Kraft issued her Step 3 response to the grievance in a letter to Kroll dated 
June 19, 2007.  Her response denies the grievance, asserting, 
 

The “County has the express right to contract out for goods and 
services as recognized . . . in Article 2”.  The County made this 
decision for economic reasons and not to undermine or weaken 
the Union. 
 

Kraft’s Step 3 response also noted that the County:  saw “no need to agree to an 
expedited arbitration process”; declined to agree to the Union’s choice for 
arbitrator; offered its own choices for an arbitrator and stated its view of the 
contract if the Union could not agree to the County’s suggested arbitrators.  In a 
separate letter to the Kroll dated June 19, Kraft responded to the Union’s request 
for information thus: 
 

. . . 
 

Consistent with the union’s numbering of information requested 
in their June 9, 2007 letter, the following is a summary of the 
information now being provided: 

 
1. The union was provided with the Request for Proposals 

for housekeeping and laundry services and addenda on 
May 11, 2007 by both e-mail and certified mail pursuant 
to their May 9, 2007 request. 

 
2. A copy of the BSG contract and price quote is attached.  

This information was not provided on May 11, 2007, as it 
was not available. 

 
3. The other competitive bids are attached.  Again this 

information was not provided, as it was not available 
May 11, 2007. 

 
4. The 2007 Samaritan Health Center operating budget for 

Housekeeping and Laundry is attached.  The union did not 
request this information in their May 9, 2007 letter. 

 
5. Attached is the summary sheet that was provided to the 

Samaritan Committee on June 7, 2007 illustrating cost 
savings versus the 2007 budget.  Keep in mind, the 2007  
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budget does not reflect the wages and benefits of the two 
custodians and the domestic services worker whose lay-off 
notices were rescinded during the 2007-2008 contract 
negotiations (detailed costs for these 3 positions can be 
found on the last page of the attached documentation).  
Again, the union did not request this information in their 
May 9, 2007 letter. 

 
6. We do not have information regarding BSG wages, 

benefits and policies.  BSG has indicated they will be 
contacting all current employees directly via US Mail 
regarding employment opportunities. 

 
On July 2, the Union filed the complaint of prohibited practice captioned above.  
The Union had not, prior to the complaint of prohibited practice, challenged the 
timeliness of the County’s Step 2 and Step 3 grievance responses.  Kraft issued 
an e-mail to BSG’s corporate address dated July 24, which states, 

 
. . . send me the salary schedule/pay plan for your employees; 
any employee benefit information you make available to your 
employees; as well as any other pertinent employee benefit 
information.  This is now public record, as you are contracting 
with Washington County . . . 
 
She received no response to this e-mail.  She attached it to an e-
mail dated August 6, which states, “I need to have the requested 
information in my hands no later than . . . August 9 . . . as it 
relates to a legal matter that is pending.”  Kraft followed this e-
mail with several phone calls to Steven Brandt.  BSG did not 
respond until August 14.  When Kraft received the BSG 
response, she forwarded it to Kroll. 

 
9. Somers believed, as he began to prepare Samaritan’s 2007 budget 

in August of 2006, that Samaritan would generate a significant shortfall for that 
year.  The layoffs proposed by the County in October of 2006 reflect that 
concern.  He had not, at the time of implementing the layoffs, determined to 
pursue the subcontracting of Housekeeping and Laundry services.  His review 
of the BDO Seidman report noted in Finding of Fact 4, however, lent increasing 
force to his consideration of the subcontracting option, as did the ongoing 
development of a 2007 budget.  As one of the County’s enterprise funds, 
Samaritan and the Fields have had to budget from at least 2005 through 2008 on 
the assumption of no funds from the County levy.  Samaritan primarily receives 
revenue from the Medicare program, Medicare HMOs, the Medicaid program  
and private pay individuals.  Samaritan is also eligible for funding through the  
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intergovernmental transfer program (ITP), which is a state/federal subsidy 
provided to County nursing homes for direct patient care costs.  Medicaid 
payments are typically the funding source for from seventy to eighty percent of 
Samaritan’s residents.  Medicare payments are the funding source for from five 
to ten percent of Samaritan’s residents.  Reimbursements through the Medicare 
program and through Medicare HMOs are more generous than through the 
Medicaid program.  Medicaid reimbursements do not cover Samaritan’s costs of 
operation per patient day.  In 2006, Samaritan operated at a loss set in the 
County’s audited financial statement at $2,499,378.00.  $1,888,595.00 of that 
loss reflects construction activity at the Fields.  Samaritan’s operating loss for 
2006, net of this transfer for construction, was $610,783.00.  Samaritan’s net 
assets for 2006 were $3,072,292.00.  The County may undertake construction at 
Samaritan in the summer of 2008, if the Board approves the changes later in 
2007.  Those changes are driven by State subsidies for property rather than 
direct care.  Those incentives are designed to encourage institutions with over a 
seventy percent Medicaid resident census to decrease total bed counts, but 
increase the number of private pay rooms.  The County dropped the proposed 
layoffs during the 2006 negotiations primarily because the County concluded 
that the savings realizable from those layoffs would not realize what Somers 
deemed sufficiently significant savings to make the layoffs worth pursuing.  This 
conclusion accelerated the momentum toward the implementation of a 
subcontract in those areas of Samaritan’s operation which Somers deemed out of 
line with labor market conditions, and prompted Somers to request the 
authorization from the Samaritan Committee to actively pursue bids from private 
contractors for Samaritan’s housekeeping and laundry needs. 

 
10. The financial impact of the BSG contract was devastating to the 

affected employees.  Robert Reksten’s experience is illustrative.  Prior to his 
layoff effective August 1, 2007, Reksten earned $15.97 as a Custodian, and had 
served as a County employee for twenty-nine years.  He initially declined, then 
accepted a position with BSG.  That position pays him $9.00 per hour.  He had, 
prior to his layoff as a County employee, accrued vacation of two hundred hours 
per year.  At BSG he will receive one week of vacation after a year of service.  
He had sick leave and pension benefits as a County employee and none as a 
BSG employee.  BSG employees must complete an eligibility period of 
employment to qualify for health insurance, but Reksten has no plans to take the 
benefit, which he concluded was unaffordable. 

 
 11. The BSG contract substituted private employees to perform the 
same work provided, prior to August 1, 2007, by County employees.  The 
provisions of Sections 2.01 and 2.03 bearing on subcontracting have been in the 
parties’ labor agreements since 1974.  Throughout this period, Samaritan has 
had linen service provided by private contractors.  The layoff of employees 
prompted by the BSG contract is the first time since at least 1974 that a County 
decision to contract out produced a layoff.  The County decision to contract with  
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BSG was motivated by its desire to reduce costs in an area Somers concluded 
was out of line with the relevant labor market. 

 
“The Parties’ Positions” section of that case reads thus: 
 

The Union’s Initial Brief 
 
After an extensive review of the evidence, the Union contends that the 

County’s decision to subcontract the Domestic Services Department, including 
the jobs of all Housekeepers, Custodians and Laundry positions, violated the 
parties’ labor agreement, including the recognition clause, the seniority clause 
and those agreement provisions establishing wages and benefits.  The 
subcontract affected eighteen Union-represented employees and did no more 
than substitute BSG employees for County employees.  Arbitrators in the private 
and in the public sector have concluded that in the absence of specific contract 
language, an employer cannot undermine the contract provisions noted above by 
substituting non-unit for unit labor. 

 
That the County asserts it realized cost savings “cannot justify its 

actions”.  The County realized no increased efficiencies through its subcontract.  
Rather, it used the “subcontractor to hire employees at a lesser wage and benefit 
rate.”  To affirm the County’s rationale for the subcontract simply permits it to 
evade its responsibility under the negotiated labor agreement. 

 
Section 2.01 does not authorize the subcontract.  Reading the section as a 

whole does not support the contention that the County can unilaterally 
subcontract.  Rather, the section “only reiterates that the County has the rights 
and responsibilities provided by law.”  The law restricts the County’s ability to 
subcontract if there is “a collective bargaining representative.”  Beyond this, the 
section is subject to other agreement provisions, and as noted above, the 
subcontract undermines a host of agreement provisions.  Section 2.03 
underscores the significance of this conclusion, since the subcontract discredits 
and undermines the Union.  The evidence establishes this point.  More 
specifically, over thirty years of practice establishes that the County has never 
“subcontracted where the resulting contract caused the layoff of employees”.  
The Union’s successful challenge of the October, 2006 layoffs further confirms 
the point.  Arbitral precedent confirms that even where contract language 
permits subcontracting, the subcontract cannot undermine other agreement 
provisions.  Analysis of the economic benefit realized through the subcontract 
falls short of establishing that Samaritan’s survival “was at stake.” 

 
Beyond this, the County’s processing of the grievance violates the 

contract, since it failed to answer the grievance at Step 2 within the required ten 
days.  That the Union filed the grievance at Step 2 has no bearing on this point, 
since “the present grievance did not address a suspension and discharge” which 
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would have permitted a twenty day response timeline.  The County’s Step 3 
response was also untimely, since it was “one day late.”  As the remedy 
appropriate to the County’s violation of the labor agreement, the Union 
requests, “that the arbitrator sustain the grievance and hold that the County 
violated the parties’ collective bargaining agreement by subcontracting the 
domestic service department”.  Complainant further requests an order that the 
County “reinstate bargaining unit employees to perform the work under the 
terms of the existing collective bargaining agreement and to make employees 
whole for all losses resulting from its contract violation.”  To resolve potential 
remedial disputes, Complainant “requests that the arbitrator retain jurisdiction 
for sixty (60) days”. 

 
The County further contends that the subcontract violates the MERA.  

Since the subcontract did no more than substitute contracted employees for 
County employees at a reduced rate, the decision and the impact of the decision 
to subcontract constitute mandatory subjects of bargaining.  Complainant 
requested to bargain both the decision and its impact and never waived the 
request. 

 
Nor will the record support a conclusion that Complainant waived the 

right to bargain through contract language.  Such a waiver must “be clear and 
unmistakable.”  Commission case law establishes that the broad management 
rights the County asserts as a waiver cannot be considered clear and 
unmistakable.  Reading Section 2.01 as Respondent asserts would undermine the 
recognition and seniority clauses as well as provisions granting wages and 
benefits.  Even if these provisions are considered clear and unambiguous, 
consistent past practice shows no County assertion of the right to subcontract in 
a manner that causes layoff.  Successful Union challenge to the October 2006 
layoffs confirms this.  Consideration of NLRB precedent further underscores 
that waiver of bargaining cannot occur under an “insufficiently specific” 
management rights clause.  Broad zipper clauses cannot fill this void, and in any 
event, the Union never waived impact bargaining. 

 
The County violated its statutory duty to bargain by engaging “in a 

calculated effort to avoid bargaining with the Union over the decision to 
subcontract domestic services”.  Samaritan considered subcontracting as early as 
August of 2006, yet failed to give any notice of its intent during the collective 
bargaining that followed shortly after.  The Union requested bargaining on the 
decision to subcontract and its impact on May 8, 2007 “before the decision was 
reached or the impact was felt by bargaining unit employees.”  Commission and  
NLRB case law demands that “bargaining must occur when there is a  
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meaningful opportunity” whether the bargaining concerns the decision to 
subcontract or its impact. 

 
County delay “in responding to the Union’s grievance violated its duty to 

bargain.”  The delay violates Sec. 111.70(3)(a)5, Stats., as well as Article 19.  
There should be no requirement to exhaust the grievance procedure “since the 
grievance procedure clause is precisely what has been violated.”  Since timely 
grievance processing is no longer possible, no further grievance processing 
should be ordered. 

 
The County also “failed or delayed in providing the Union with 

requested information.”  Proposals submitted under the RFPs requested by the 
Union on May 8, 2007 were not provided until June 19.  BSG wage and benefit 
information sought by the Union on June 8, 2007 was not supplied until 
August 14.  Information sought by the Union to establish any financial basis for 
the subcontract was not supplied until hearing.  County failure to supply 
requested information prior to hearing standing alone violates its duty to 
bargain.  The untimeliness of its response underscores the violation.  County 
assertion that it provided information when it became available cannot withstand 
scrutiny and ignores that it was under a duty to secure the information. 

 
The Union concludes that to remedy Respondent’s violation of MERA, 

the Commission should order “the County cease and desist from its prohibited 
practices, return to the status quo ante by reinstating bargaining unit employees 
to perform their previous job assignments . . . and . . . make employees whole 
for all losses.”  In addition to documenting County violations of law, the 
Commission should order the County to “post a notice” and should “provide 
further relief as the (Commission) deems just and proper.” 

 
The County’s Initial Brief 

 
After an extensive review of the evidence, the County argues that the 

prohibited practice complaint poses four major allegations.  The first major 
allegation is that the County refused “to bargain over the decision and effects of 
the subcontracting of laundry and housekeeping operations at Samaritan”.  The 
second is that the County cannot subcontract “without prior notice to the 
Union.”  These two major allegations are similar, and neither is persuasive 
because the County’s “unilateral right to subcontract work and layoff employees 
has already been bargained and incorporated into the current collective 
bargaining agreement.” 
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The County does not dispute that its decision to subcontract and the 
impact of that decision pose mandatory subjects of bargaining under 
Commission and judicial precedent.  More specifically, the County contends that 
CITY OF RICHLAND CENTER, DEC. NO. 22912-B (WERC, 8/86) “is instructive 
here.”  Although the language at issue in that case is not identical to that posed 
here, in each case, the contract provides “the express right to subcontract for 
goods or services.”  The language of Section 2.01 is “clear and unambiguous 
language that gives the County the right to subcontract for goods or services 
without limitation”.  The only limitation on that right is set by Section 18.04, 
which provides a notice requirement in the event of the contracting of the entire 
operation of Samaritan.  Even though that contingency is inapplicable here, the 
County chose to follow it.  In any event, the County acted well within the 
authority granted it through the bargaining process and is not required to again 
bargain on the issue of subcontracting once it chose to assert its contractual 
rights. 

 
The next of the Union’s major allegations concerns whether the County 

“delayed processing of the Union’s grievance . . . thereby prejudicing the ability 
of the Union to resolve the dispute before subcontracting occurs.”  As preface to 
analysis of this point, the County argues that any claim that it responded to the 
grievance in an untimely manner “must be deferred to arbitration.”  Relevant 
Commission case law puts the determination of timeliness within the province of 
a grievance arbitrator.  The Union seeks to use “the prohibited practice 
complaint process . . . to avoid having the procedural defense of waiver raised 
in the arbitration proceeding.”  The Commission should not encourage this by 
usurping an arbitrator’s authority. 

 
The final major legal contention raised by the Union is that the “County 

did not provide wage and benefit policies that would be applied to any County 
employees who applied for jobs with the subcontractor.”  This traces to the 
Union’s request for information of June 8, 2007.  The County complied, to the 
extent it could, on June 19.  It could not supply the Union with specific 
information on BSG wages, benefits and policies “because it did not have such 
information.”  It never requested such information during the bidding process 
because it was not relevant and was, in any event, confidential.  That the County 
has a duty under MERA to supply “information which is relevant and 
reasonably necessary to collective bargaining and the administration of an 
existing collective bargaining agreement” does not extend to the Union’s June 8 
request.  County request that BSG offer employment to its existing employees 
does not translate into “the right to access” BSG’s “confidential wage and 
benefit information.”  If the contract mandated that employees suffer no loss due 
to a subcontract, then the Union’s request would be different.  Here, however,  
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the governing language places no limitation on the County.  Even if it did, it is 
not clear that the Union represents County employees for purposes of 
interviewing with BSG.  When BSG executed the subcontract, then the County 
acquired the right, under Chapter 19, Stats., to request the information sought  
 
by the Union.  The County exercised this right and supplied the Union with the 
requested information on August 14.  Under relevant Commission case law, this 
response was sufficient. 

 
Nor can the contract provide the Union the remedy it seeks.  

Section 2.01 “expressly and unequivocally” provides the County the authority it 
exercised “when it subcontracted the housekeeping and laundry services work, 
and consequently laid off the bargaining unit members who previously 
performed such work.”  Beyond Section 2.01, Section 18.04 “recognizes and 
reinforces the County’s right to subcontract work.”  This section governs the 
entire operation of Samaritan, but the County elected to meet the notice 
requirement it imposes on the County.  More to the point, Section 18.04 
reinforces the authority exercised here.  Beyond this, Section 18.01 establishes 
the layoff procedure followed by the County after it exercised its authority under 
Section 2.01.  These provisions are clear and unambiguous and arbitral authority 
confirms such provisions must be given their bargained intent. 

 
The Union attempts to avoid this web of contract provisions through 

“several arguments aimed at emotional persuasion.”  That the layoff of 
employees “is an extremely difficult and emotional decision” cannot justify 
substituting arbitral inference for contractual authority.  The financial decision 
reached by the County “to ensure the financial health of Samaritan, thereby 
serving the interests of its residents” must be given the contractual force it 
deserves.  Acceptance of Union recourse to the recognition clause, the seniority 
clause or to various wage and benefit provisions would mean an employer could 
never layoff or subcontract, “because separating employees from employment 
by its very nature denies employees recognition, compensation and seniority.” 

 
Nor can recourse to Section 2.03 assist the Union.  Applying that 

language to the subcontract “mistakes the motive for an action with the action’s 
effect.”  The evidence establishes that the County never acted “for the purpose” 
of discrediting or undermining the Union.  That the County gave up laying off 
employees during negotiations in 2006 does not establish a County waiver of its 
contractual rights.  The County did no more than give notice to the Union of 
potential layoffs.  That it chose to act in a broader fashion as it became aware of 
the increasing depth of its financial difficulty cannot support the remedy the 
Union seeks in the grievance. 

 
Union assertions that the County failed to timely respond to the 

grievance are unpersuasive.  The Union waived these claims by not asserting  
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them in the grievance procedure.  Even if the claims were not waived, the 
County’s responses were timely.  The Union chose to assert the grievance at 
Step 2 and the County responded within the twenty days permitted by the 
contract at Step 2.  Beyond this, the Union unpersuasively stretches the  
 
timelines of Step 2 and Step 3 by asserting that the day on which the County was 
aware of the Union’s position must count as the first day of the governing 
contractual timelines.  This means of counting ignores arbitral precedent 
establishing that timelines run from the day after receipt of a grievance or a 
grievance response. 

 
Thus, viewed legally or contractually, neither the complaint nor the 

grievance has merit.  Each must be dismissed. 
 

The Union’s Reply Brief 
 
 After an analysis of the errors of fact contained in the County’s initial 
brief, the Union contends that the County’s reading of Article 2 ignores 
“significant portions of the contract language on which it relies.”  The County 
isolates the narrow reference to contracting out in Section 2.01 which ignores 
that the reference is the object of a broader sentence that makes the listed right 
subject to the other terms of the agreement and to applicable law.  Past that, 
Section 2.03 further limits the County’s authority to contract in a manner that 
undercuts other agreement provisions or discredits the Union.  County assertion 
that the contract grants it the “sole discretion” to subcontract in a manner that 
lays off employees rests more on arrogance than on contract language. 
 
 The County’s brief recognizes that Section 18.04 bears on the grievance 
and requires the County to contract only where necessary.  Arbitral precedent 
establishes that an employer cannot implicitly deem a subcontract necessary.  
The evidence shows no County consideration of the necessity of the subcontract.  
At most, the evidence shows the County considered the contract a means to 
reduce, rather than to eliminate, a budget shortfall.  This falls short of 
establishing necessity. 
 
 County arguments concerning the October, 2006 grievances miss the 
point.  The Union challenged the County’s proposal to alter certain jobs because 
the proposed alterations violated the labor agreement.  This establishes that the 
County’s right to layoff had to be consistent with other agreement provisions.  
The same is true of its right to contract. 
 
 That the County did not contract based on anti-union animus 
misinterprets Section 2.03.  It is essentially undisputed that the County 
contracted out solely to reduce costs because Somers perceived certain unit  
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members to be “too highly compensated.”  His elimination of their positions 
strikes at the core of the Union’s reason for being.  Whether or not active 
animus animated the County, evasion of the contract “was the natural result of 
their decision.”  That Somers and County Board members were aware that BSG 
was a non-union contractor further erodes the County’s position that it did no 
more than exercise a contractual right.  The County failure to answer the 
grievance within a ten day time frame violates the grievance procedure.  The 
assertion that the Union invoked a twenty day time limit by filing the grievance 
at Step 2 ignores the clear contractual requirement that the twenty day time limit 
applies to suspension and discharge cases.  Processing of the October, 2006 
grievances has no bearing on this point.  The Union was under no obligation to 
raise its timeliness concerns prior to the hearing.  Commission case law cited by 
the County focuses on “an employer’s use of time limits to avoid addressing a 
dispute concerning contract interpretation.” 
 
 Because the decision to subcontract is a mandatory subject of bargaining 
not waived by contract language, County failure to bargain the decision violates 
MERA.  Beyond that, County failure to bargain the impact of its decision also 
violates MERA.  RICHLAND CENTER does not establish a Union waiver of 
bargaining.  Unlike RICHLAND CENTER, this agreement “requires advance notice 
to subcontract”; the record manifests no relevant bargaining history on 
subcontracting; and the Union has never indicated any unwillingness to enter 
into “mid-term bargaining.”  Thus, even if the contract permits subcontracting, 
the law still requires the County to engage in bargaining on the decision and its 
impact. 
 
 The County’s brief supplies no basis to justify its failure to provide 
information.  The County did not need the authority of Chapter 19 to request 
wage information from BSG.  There is no basis justifying its two-month delay in 
supplying wage and benefit information or its four-month delay in providing 
“the labor cost comparison . . . and the alleged operational loss”.  Just as this 
delay violates MERA, the delay in processing the grievance establishes a 
violation of law. 
 
 As a matter of contract, the record demands that “the arbitrator find that 
the County violated the parties’ collective bargaining agreement, sustain the 
grievance and order the County to terminate its contract with BSG, reinstate 
bargaining unit employees in their former positions . . . and make them whole 
for all losses resulting from its contract violation.”  As a matter of law, the 
record demands a finding that the County violated MERA “by refusing to 
bargain over the decision and impact of the decision and failing to timely 
provide information and delaying in the processing of the Union’s grievance”.  
To remedy this violation, the Examiner should issue a cease and desist order; 
require the notice to be posted; reinstate the affected employees; make them  
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whole for all losses; and “provide such other and further relief as he deems just 
and proper.” 
 
The County’s Reply Brief 
 
 After a review of the flaws in the Union’s depiction of relevant fact, the 
County argues that the contract provisions cited by the union “cannot override 
clear and unambiguous language in the Management Rights clause.”  Union 
analysis of arbitral precedent is flawed by the fact that “in all but one of the 
cases cited by the union, the contract was silent on the issue of subcontracting of 
work.”  The sole exception concerns contract language which “was different 
than the language at issue here”.  More persuasive and recent arbitration awards 
demand express limitation of the right to subcontract, and those cases creating 
“an implied covenant of fair dealing” fall short of establishing the Union’s case, 
which unpersuasively rests on ignoring clear and unambiguous contract 
language. 
 
 The record will not support a conclusion that the County failed to 
provide the information the Union requested.  The County did supply 
information at hearing which was not previously supplied to the Union, but the 
Union never requested that information.  The County fully responded to the 
Union’s May 9 request for information on the same day.  Union complaint that 
the County “failed to provide the proposals submitted by the various vendors” 
ignores that the Union’s May 9 request never sought them until June 8.  The 
County responded within ten days to that request.  Union assertion that the 
County had a duty to supplement this response seeks to substitute County action 
in place of a Union request. 
 
 On June 19, the County supplied all the information it had in response to 
the Union’s June 8 request.  Union request for information documenting the 
financial basis of the County’s decision was fully met.  That the County 
supplemented this information at hearing shows nothing more than the Union’s 
failure to request information beyond that relied on by the County in making the 
decision, and the Union’s brief ignores that it “simply did not request the 
information it now claims that the County failed to provide.” 
 
 The County had no duty to bargain the decision to subcontract and its 
impact because the Union has waived bargaining based on contract language.  
Case law and arbitral precedent cited by the Union cannot obscure the waiver.  
The language establishing the waiver is clear and unambiguous.  Even if it was 
not, there is no relevant bargaining history.  Nor is there any substantial 
evidence of past practice.  County failure to exercise its right to contract “does 
not create a past practice”, which demands consistent action over time “that is 
clearly enunciated and acted upon”. 
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 The County had no duty to secure wage and benefit information from 
BSG “before it officially received the information”.  If the County had no duty 
to bargain the decision or the impact of its decision to contract out, then it was 
under no duty to supply information it did not possess.  Nor can the Union 
persuasively contend the County should have provided the information “before a 
decision was made on the subcontracting of work.”  The Union’s request for 
information came on June 8, while the vote to contract out occurred on June 7.  
The assertion that this information was necessary so that the Union could 
evaluate potential violation of wage and benefit provisions ignores that the 
Union filed a grievance on May 18, a month prior to the request for 
information.  The record shows delay constituting no more than “a good faith 
error.” 
 
 Various Union suggestions on how the County could have alleviated its 
budget shortfall are irrelevant because the County was under no duty to pursue 
them prior to exercising its right to contract out.  To the extent the suggestions 
are relevant, they misconstrue the evidence.  While addressing the matter at the 
table or through interest arbitration “may have been one option available to the 
County”, there is no contractual or legal requirement that “the County first 
attempt to obtain wage and benefit concessions” prior to exercising its 
contractual right.  In any event, this presumes the Union would have cooperated 
and the evidence belies this presumption.  Union assertion that the County 
“customarily” holds a meeting before issuing a Step 3 answer ignores that the 
contract imposes no such obligation and that the Union failed to raise the issue 
prior to hearing.  The record establishes that the grievance should be dismissed 
“because the County acted within its contractual rights in contracting out the 
housekeeping and laundry operations.”  The complaint must be dismissed 
“because the County did not have a duty to bargain the decision or effects of the 
subcontracting of work, the County provided all relevant information to the 
Union, and the County complied with the grievance procedure in the collective 
bargaining agreement.” 

 
DISCUSSION

 
 It is said that a grievance arbitration decision is read from the end, starting with who 
won.  Whether or not that is true, there is little of victory surrounding this litigation.  The 
context surrounding Samaritan’s subcontracting decision pulls in complex social issues 
concerning public funding for services to the aging and infirm.  It pulls no less on complex 
social issues concerning what it means for an individual to work for a living.  Even a cursory 
reading of the record summarized by Finding of Fact 10 highlights fundamental issues 
concerning the value of individual labor.  If a wage and benefit package encourages quality 
labor over time, what is to be said of its deliberate erosion? 
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That said, the issue is stipulated and whatever the social context, resolution of the 
grievance demands a contractual focus to ground the exercise of arbitral authority.  The 
stipulated issue is broad.  At its broadest, the issue questions whether the BSG contract violates  
the County’s duty to honor the collective bargaining agreement.  This line of argument reads 
the contract as a whole, questioning whether the BSG subcontract undercuts an array of 
agreement provisions, including the recognition clause, the seniority clause and various 
provisions providing wages and benefits. 
 
 This broad line of argument cannot obscure that the parties dispute a number of specific 
contract provisions.  Those disputes preface consideration of the broader issue.  The specific 
disputes demand analysis of whether the County had the authority to subcontract with BSG 
under Section 2.01.  If the County had the authority to contract with BSG under Section 2.01, 
then the issue turns to whether its authority is limited by Section 2.03 or Section 18.04.  
Related to this determination is whether County responses to the grievance under Article 19 
limit its ability to exercise its authority under Section 2.01. 
 
 The web of contract provisions noted above belies any assertion that Section 2.01 
unambiguously grants the County the authority to contract with BSG.  Section 2.03 starts with 
a reference to the “foregoing” provisions, thus incorporating Section 2.01.  It follows that 
Section 2.03 does not stand alone and is subject to interpretation.  This cannot, however, 
obscure that Section 2.01 grants the County the “right to contract out for . . . services.”  As 
the stipulated issue establishes, laundry and housekeeping services are at issue.  That the 
agreement does not make the subcontracting reference stand alone cannot obscure that the grant 
of authority is apparent and unrestricted.  As the stipulated issue establishes, “services” are at 
issue and the services are those provided by unit members.  If the “services” reference was to 
anything other than work assignable to unit members, there would be no reason for its 
appearance in the labor agreement. 
 
 Nor does evidence of past practice undercut the clarity of the terms of Section 2.01.  
The persuasive force that distinguishes prior conduct which is simply past from that which is 
binding as past practice is the evidence of agreement manifested by the conduct, see generally, 
Past Practice And The Administration Of Collective Bargaining Agreements, by Richard 
Mittenthal in Arbitration and Public Policy, Proceedings of the Fourteenth Annual Meeting 
National Academy of Arbitrators, (BNA, 1961), and particularly by consistent conduct over time, 
see, for example, CELANESE CORP. OF AMERICA, 24 LA 168, 172 (Justin, 1954).  Here, the 
BSG contract is the first which resulted in employee layoffs.  Granting the absence of prior 
subcontracts binding force as a past practice demands some indication of agreement.  The 
evidence does not supply it.  It is not clear whether the absence of prior subcontracting reflects 
anything beyond County determination that none was necessary.  This may or may not reflect 
more ample state and federal funding, but does highlight how tenuous the inference of 
agreement is.  More to the point, the County has contracted the linen service at Samaritan for 
as long as any witness could recall.  This establishes a County contract for services authorized 
by Section 2.01, but affords nothing more.  That single instance cannot be made a practice 
binding the Union regarding the BSG contract.  It lacks evidence of Union agreement that a  

Page 26 



MA-13748 
 

subcontract producing layoffs is consistent with Section 2.01.  Thus, the terms of Section 2.01, 
standing alone, grant the County the authority to contract with BSG, and past practice evidence 
affords no reliable interpretive guidance. 
 
 The issue thus turns to whether another agreement provision limits County authority 
under Section 2.01.  Section 2.03 precludes County exercise of its rights under Section 2.01 if 
it acts “for the purpose of discrediting or weakening the Union.”  The loss of jobs to BSG 
weakens the Union, as the Union forcefully contends.  However, this contention falls short of 
establishing a persuasive interpretive guide because the provisions of Section 2.03 must be 
reconciled to other agreement provisions.  Layoffs can arguably weaken the Union, as can 
employee discharge.  In the case of layoff, this means Section 2.03 must be interpreted to 
recognize County rights to layoff under Articles 2 and 18.  In the case of discharge, this means 
Section 2.03 must be reconciled to the “just cause” standard of Section 2.01.  Section 2.03 
recognizes this by demanding that its protection be limited to cases where the County acts for 
the specific “purpose of discrediting or weakening the Union.” 
 
 On this point, the force of the Union’s position breaks down.  As the County points 
out, exclusive focus on the effect of an action can read its authority under Article 2 out of 
existence.  The same arguments the Union advances toward the subcontracting reference of 
Section 2.01 could be read to invalidate any County layoff or discipline.  More to the point, 
the language of Section 2.03 demands focus on the purpose of County action, and the evidence 
establishes that the County acted solely for the purpose of reducing labor costs.  The Union 
does not assert that anti-union animus motivated the County, but does note, in passing, that 
Samaritan Committee members were aware that BSG is non-union.  This falls short of 
establishing improper purpose under Section 2.03.  It ignores that the other finalist is union.  
There is no reliable evidence on the other bidders, which is more consistent with the inference 
that the County examined the bidders on cost rather than on union/non union status.  Somers 
testified that the sole reason to favor BSG over ABM Janitorial was cost reduction.  The 
evidence confirms that BSG’s bid afforded greater savings. 
 
 Beyond this, examination of the County’s move toward BSG affords no reliable basis to 
infer that anything beyond cost considerations motivated the County.  The County did not 
initiate contact with BSG and acted on the initial contact over the next several months only to 
the degree Somers became aware of a shortfall facing the 2007 budget and the presence of 
what BDO Seidman viewed as pay rates above the relevant labor market in the subcontracted 
areas.  The County’s proposal to layoff and its rescission of the layoffs reflects the 
predominance of cost concerns.  Employee notices rescinding the layoffs underscore that cost 
reductions remained a County concern.  The Union notes that the County failed to fully 
address the anticipated shortfall through the BSG contract or the layoffs, but this underscores 
the County’s cost focus.  It highlights that the County acted to realize savings beyond those 
realizable through the layoff process and subcontracted to a limited extent.  A more compelling 
reason to question the County’s motivation turns on its failure to notify the Union of the 
anticipated subcontracting process until it had acquired momentum under the RFP process in 
the Spring of 2007.  However, the inference that this course of conduct undermined the Union 
ignores that the parties reached tentative agreement and then ratified a 2007-08 labor  
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agreement over the same period of time.  The grievance in part turns on whether the benefits 
of that agreement can be denied to the employees subject to the BSG contract.  It is difficult to 
infer that the same bargaining process that produced the labor agreement demanding 
enforcement as an exercise of good faith simultaneously manifests bad faith.  In sum, the 
evidence does not establish that the County violated Section 2.03 by exercising its authority 
under Section 2.01 “for the purpose of discrediting or weakening the Union.” 
 
 Section 18.04 is not, on its face, applicable to the BSG contract.  The section addresses 
County “shut down” or subcontracting “the operation of the Samaritan Health Center.”  
Neither contingency is posed here.  The reference to “contract out the operation of the 
Samaritan Health Center” cannot persuasively be read to apply to a subcontract covering part 
of the operation since the section ends with a singular reference to “the date of shutdown” to 
cover either a shut down or a subcontract.  Even assuming Section 18.04 applies to the BSG 
contract, it imposes a forty-five calendar day notice of shutdown.  Under any view of the 
evidence, the County provided such notice.  The Samaritan Committee authorized the BSG 
contract on June 7 and Somers notified the Union the following day.  BSG began providing 
services on August 1.  The Union asserts that Section 18.04 applies to the subcontract decision 
and requires that it be “necessary”, thus imposing a duty on the County to subcontract 
Samaritan operations only if there is no economic alternative.  Reading Section 18.04 in that 
fashion unduly stretches its terms.  The governing reference does not impose a “necessity” 
requirement, but is triggered by, “Should the County deem it necessary”.  The Union’s view 
reads the quoted reference out of existence.  The County is a political entity with the power to 
tax.  The use of “deem it necessary” reflects that County action cannot be made an exclusively 
economic point.  Beyond this, the presence of a notice requirement for the “shut down” 
contingencies of Section 18.04 makes it unpersuasive to conclude that the County was under a 
greater duty than notice concerning the more limited right to contract out for services under 
Section 2.01. 
 
 These considerations form the background to the Union’s arguments concerning County 
grievance responses.  The Union urges a strict reading of the time limits applicable to Steps 2 
and 3 of Section 19.01.  Under this view, Somers’ June 6 response is untimely because the 
response that he viewed as a Section 19.04, Step 2 response with a 20 calendar day time limit 
is, under that section, a Step 1 response with a ten calendar day time limit.  Kraft’s Step 3 
response is untimely because issued a day late.  There is some contractual support for a strict 
reading of Article 19 in the use of “shall” in the prefatory sentence to the steps and in the 
provisions of Section 19.05, which demand that the parties extend the timelines in writing. 
 
 The evidence will not, however, warrant reading these provisions as strictly as the 
Union urges.  The Union filed the grievance at Step 2.  It responded to Somers’ denial by 
moving the grievance to Step 3.  It did not object to Somers’ response until the filing of the 
complaint.  The County did not object to the Step 2 filing, and Somers responded within the 
twenty calendar time limit of Step 2.  The parties’ conduct makes the strictness of the Union’s 
reading unpersuasive.  Nothing in the evidence indicates the parties process this or other 
grievances with the strictness urged in the complaint.  In any event, if Somers’ response is  
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untimely under Section 19.04, then the grievance’s initial filing at Step 2 is also infirm.  The 
parties’ conduct is a strong indication that they were more concerned with addressing the 
underlying issue on its merits than on debating timelines.  Beyond this, strict application of the  
timelines ignores that more time would be taken by kicking the grievance back to Step 1 than 
by Somers’ issuance of a response at Step 2.  On balance, the evidence supports the view that 
the parties mutually understood the initial filing and response took place at Step 2, with a 
twenty calendar day time limit under Section 19.04. 
 
 At worst, Kraft’s Step 3 response was a day late.  This may not be the case depending 
on whether the timelines are triggered by the day of receipt or the day following receipt.  
Ignoring any ambiguity regarding actual receipt, either view is defensible.  The evidence does 
not, however, pose a basis to adopt the strict reading urged by the Union.  Kroll moved the 
grievance to Step 3 on June 8.  Kraft, then the interim Director of Human Resources, formally 
acknowledged the grievance by phone and by e-mail on June 14, while on vacation.  She noted 
that Somers was not available until June 18, but that she would respond in a timely fashion.  In 
my view, no view of Article 19 against this evidence would justify granting the Union the 
substantive result it seeks.  At worst, the County was a day late, even ignoring Kraft’s June 14 
response.  This is a technical issue that cannot obscure the good faith effort to comply with the 
ten day timeline.  This is significant here because the Union urges that more than a technical 
point is at issue, and that the delays in the processing of the grievance warrant the substantive 
result of overturning the BSG contract rather than correcting the procedural violation of a one-
day delay.  If this one-day delay could serve as the “straw that broke the camel’s back” such a 
result would be persuasive.  There is not, however, evidence to indicate a pattern of County 
conduct to delay the process.  Rather, the evidence shows a fundamental dispute between the 
parties regarding County exercise of its authority under Section 2.01.  None of the procedural 
issues posed here warrant a result beyond the substantive resolution of the grievance. 
 
 The final point is the broader issue referred to above, which is whether the contract 
read as a whole precludes reading Section 2.01 to permit the BSG contract.  The parties debate 
the impact of arbitral precedent on this issue, including whether such a duty is more compatible 
with older decisions than with more current views.  Those views do pose an interpretive 
tangle, but that tangle is not posed for resolution here.  In AMERICAN SUGAR REFINING CO., 36 

LA 409, 414 (Crawford, 1960), the arbitrator stated an extensive passage regarding 
subcontracting prefaced by the remark “The power to subcontract is the power to destroy.”  
This reference carries through another cited case, BEECHER-DUNBAR-PEMBINE SCHOOL 

DISTRICT, MA-10441, NO. 5930 (Greco, 8/99).  In AMERICAN SUGAR REFINING CO., the 
Arbitrator denied the grievance, but used the reference while interpreting a labor agreement in 
which subcontracting protections had to be implied.  In the latter case, the Arbitrator applied 
contract provisions expressly limiting employer authority to subcontract.  Although the 
reference regarding the destructive power of subcontracting is common to each case, the cases 
highlight that arbitral implication of a limitation on subcontracting cannot be equated to arbitral 
duty to apply express contract terms, cf., for example, The Common Law Of The Workplace, 
(2d ed., BNA) at Sections 4.1 and 4.2.  In any event, there is no interpretive tangle posed by 
the cited cases regarding the grievance because the general duty asserted by the Union here  
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does not require implication.  Rather, Section 2.03 precludes County exercise of its rights 
under Section 2.01 “for the purpose of frustrating or modifying the terms of this Agreement.” 
 
 Thus, the Union’s broad assertion that Employer exercise of its authority under 
Section 2.01 cannot undermine other agreement terms in violation of Section 2.03 must be 
applied to the evidence.  The Union’s arguments have considerable persuasive force, but in my 
view break down because accepting them reads County authority under Section 2.01 out of 
existence.  This result is incompatible with the admonition of Section 2.03 that County rights 
“shall not be abridged . . . except as specifically provided for by the terms of this Agreement.”  
The provisions cited by the Union do not specifically limit the right asserted by the County 
under Section 2.01.  The more general provisions cited by the Union cannot read the specific 
right afforded the County under Section 2.01 out of existence.  If the recognition clause or 
other clauses void the BSG contract under the operation of Section 2.03, it is not apparent how 
they do not also void the County’s authority to layoff under Articles 2 and 18. 
 
 Beyond this, as noted above regarding a parallel reference in Section 2.03, the 
protection of that section is reconciled to other agreement provisions by examining the 
“purpose” of the County’s action.  As noted above, the evidence establishes that the County 
acted solely for economic reasons.  If economic considerations cannot warrant the exercise of 
the authority to contract out under Section 2.01, it is not clear what could.  The Union’s 
concern with the integrity of the bargaining unit is well-argued, but the presence of 
Section 2.01 demands that this concern be reconciled with County concerns regarding the 
underfunding of direct patient costs from state and federal sources.  Against this background, 
Section 2.03 cannot be given the breadth the Union asserts because it reads County authority 
under Section 2.01 out of existence. 
 
 The harshness of the Award’s result must be acknowledged.  No words from one not 
directly affected by the result can afford anything beyond cold comfort.  The interpretive flaw 
posed by the grievance is that Section 2.01 establishes that “included” in the County’s rights is 
“the right to contract out for . . . services”, and the Union’s view of the section renders the 
reference meaningless.  Ultimately, the protection afforded unit employees is that of the 
collective bargaining process as embodied in the collective bargaining agreement.  The words 
of that agreement cannot be disregarded without damaging the process itself.    If Section 2.01 
specified that the right to contract out for services was “not included”, the reference would 
have to be honored in the Union’s favor.  That Section 2.01 applies “Included” to the right to 
contract out for services leads to the denial of the grievance. 



Page 30 
MA-13748 

 
 

AWARD 
 
 The County did not violate the parties’ collective bargaining agreement when it 
contracted out laundry and housekeeping services at Samaritan Health Center. 
 
 The grievance is, therefore, denied. 
 
Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 18th day of March, 2008. 
 
 
 
Richard B. McLaughlin /s/ 
Richard B. McLaughlin, Arbitrator 
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